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These Instructions for Use (text and diagrams) explain the only correct uses of this product.
The warnings provide information on common misuses of this product, but it is impossible
to imagine or describe all possible misuses. Check Petzl.com for updates and additional
information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Failure to
follow these Instructions for Use exactly may result in serious injury or death. Contact Petzl if
you have any doubts or difficulty understanding these Instructions for Use.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Work positioning and restraint belt and sit harness for work at height

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits. This product must not be used for any
purpose other than those described in Petzl instructions.

Responsibility

WARNING

Ac ies for which this product is it and
may lead to serious injury or death from falls falllng ob]ects, or enwronmental
hazards.

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety.

Before using this product, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use for this product, and for any equipment used
with it.

- Get specific training in the use of this product and associated equipment and in managing
the risks of the intended activities.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to follow all instructions and warnings may result in serious injury or
death.

This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Rear buckle for chest harness-sit harness attachment, (7) Elastic keepers for straps, (10)
Textile attachment point for the chest harness connector, (11) Waistbelt straps, (12) Leg loop
straps, (13a) Metal ventral attachment point, (13b) Textile ventral attachment point, (13c)
Ventral lanyard attachment point, (13d) Seat attachment points, (14) Waistbelt side attachment
points, (15) Rear restraint attachment point, (16) DOUBLEBACK strap-adjustment buckles,
(17) FAST leg loop buckles, (18) Equipment loops, (19) Slots for CARITOOL tool holder, (20)
Rear adjustable strap.

Principal materials:

Straps: polyester.

Adjustment buckles: steel.

Metal attachment points and connector: aluminum alloy.

3. Inspection, points to verify

YYour safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months
(depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage).

WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently.

Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection
form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates:
manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s
name and signature.

Before each use

Check the webbing at the attachment points, at the adjustment buckles and at the safety
stitching. Be particularly careful to check for cut or loose threads.

Look for cuts, wear and damage due to, for example, use, heat, chemicals.

Verify that the DOUBLEBACK and FAST buckles function properly.

During use

Regularly verify that the adjustment buckles are properly tightened.

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

4. Compati
This product is part of a safety system. Verify that this product is compatible with the other
equipment used with it

Equipment used with your harness must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN 362
connectors).

5. Harness setup and donning

- Be sure to correctly stow the excess webbing (folded flat) in the elastic keepers.

- Beware of foreign objects that could impede the operation of the FAST buckles (in particular,
pebbles, sand, clothing). Verify that they are correctly fastened (see diagrams).

Adjustment and suspension test

Your harness must be adjusted to fit snugly to reduce the risk of injury in the event of a fall.

In a safe environment, you must move around and hang in the harness from each attachment
point, with your equipment, to verify that the harness fits properly, provides adequate comfort
for the intended use and that it is optimally adjusted.

6. Attachment points

6a. Ventral attachment point
Attachment point for a progression or positioning system.
6b. Waistbelt side attachment points

The two waistbelt side attachment points must be used together to connect a positioning
“?I:gi:ﬁ.yard between the user and the anchor must be kept taut.

6c. Rear restraint attachment point

This rear waistbelt attachment point is designed only for attachment of a restraint system to
prevent the user from entering an area where a fall is possible.

6d. Textile attachment point for the chest harness connector

Intended primarily for connecting a chest harness to the sit harness, this point may also be
used for connecting an auxiliary progression or positioning system.

7. EN 358: 2018 standard

Belt for work positioning and restraint.

Approved for one user, including their tools and equipment, for a maximum total weight of

150 kg

The EN 358 attachment points must only be used to attach to a work positioning system or to
a restraint system. Install or adjust the lanyard so that it stays taut. A work positioning belt must
not be used for fall arrest, nor if there is a foreseeable risk of the user becoming suspended or
exposed to uncontrolled tension on the belt.

8. EN 813: 2008 standard

Sit harness designed for progression on rope and work positioning.

Use the EN 813 attachment points to attach, for example, a descender, positioning lanyards,
a progression system.

A sit harness is not suitable for fall arrest.

9. Connecting the seat
The seat attachment points allow shackles or MINO to be attached for installing a PODIUM
seat.

10. Attaching a lanyard

To attach one or more lanyards, install a RING OPEN in the ventral lanyard attachment point.

11. Equipment loops

Equipment loops must only be used for equipment.

WARNING - DANGER: never use equipment loops for belaying, rappelling, tying in, or
anchoring a person.

12. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- For fall arrest, make sure to use an energy absorber with a capacity that is compatible with
your weight.

- For work positioning, use an anchor point situated at or above waist level.

- It may be necessary to supplement work positioning or restraint systems with collective or
personal fall-arrest systems.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties
encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and
meet EN 795 requirements (12 kN minimum strength).

- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in the event of a fall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the
length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest
system.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of
equipment.

- WARNING: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive or sharp surfaces.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a harness

can result in serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product
must be followed.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of
the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the
equipment.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

When to retire this product:

'WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use (depending
on the type and intensity of usage, and the environment of usage, for example: harsh
environments, marine environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals).

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking)

- It becomes obsolete (for example, due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment).

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Lifespan: 10 years B. Marking - C. Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage

pi -E.Cl - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H.
i - 1. Mo pairs (p outside of Petzl facilities,

except parts) - J. Q i

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Sizing - e. Serial number - f. Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h.
Batch number - i. Individual identifier - j. Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully
- I. Model identification - m. Class (B basic) - n. Materials - 0. Manufacturer address - p. Date
of manufacture (month/year)

Cette notice (texte et dessins) explique les seuls usages corrects de ce produit.
Les alertes vous informent des mauvais usages les plus fréquents liés a I'utilisation de votre
produit, mais il est impossible d'imaginer et de décrire I'ensemble des mauvais usages. Prenez

connaissance des mises a jour et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte

de votre équipement. Si vous ne suivez pas précisément cette notice technique, vous vous
exposez a un risque de blessures graves a mortelles. Contactez Petzl si vous avez des doutes
ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’application

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.

Ceinture de maintien et de retenue et harnais cuissard pour travaux en hauteur.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites. Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé
dans toute autre situation que celles décrites dans les instructions Petzl.

Responsabi

ATTENTION

Les activités pour lesquelles ce produit est prévu sont par nature
dangereuses et présentent un risque de blessures graves a mortelles par
chute de la personne, chute d’objets ou liées a d’autres dangers objectifs de
Penvironnement.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser ce produit, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation du produit et des équipements liés.

- Vous former spécifiquement & I'utilisation de ce produit et des équipements liés, ainsi qu'a la
gestion des risques inhérents aux activités pour lesquelles le produit est prévu.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect de 'ensemble des instructions et des avertissements peut
étre la cause de blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compé(emes et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n‘avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Nomenclature

(1) Boucle arriére de liaison torse-cuissard, (7) Passants élastiques pour sangle, (10) Point
d'attache textile du connecteur de torse, (11) Sangles de ceinture, (12) Sangles de cuisse,
(18a) Point d'attache ventral métallique, (13b) Point d'attache ventral textile, (13c) Point
d'attache ventral pour longe, (13d) Points d'attache de sellette, (14) Points d’attache latéraux
de ceinture, (15) Point d’attache arriere de retenue, (16) Boucles de réglage DOUBLEBACK
des sangles, (17) Boucles FAST des sangles de cuisse, (18) Porte-matériel, (19) Passants pour
porte-outils CARITOOL, (20) Elastique ajustable arriére.

Matériaux principaux :

Sangles : polyester.

Boucles de réglage : acier.

Points d'attache métalliques et connecteur : alliage d'aluminium.

3. Contrdle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions
d'utilisation).

Attention, I'intensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment votre EPI.
Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche
de vie de votre EPI : type, modeéle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro
individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques,
défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

\érifiez les sangles au niveau des points d’attache, des boucles de réglage et des coutures de
sécurité. Attention aux fils coupés ou distendus.

Surveillez les coupures, usures et dommages dus, par exemple, a I'utilisation, a la chaleur, aux
produits chimiques.

Verifiez le bon fonctionnement des boucles DOUBLEBACK et FAST.

Pendant l'utilisation

Vérifiez régulierement le bon serrage des boucles de réglage.

Il est important de controler régulierement I'état du produit et de ses connexions avec les
autres équipements du systeme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les
uns par rapport aux autres.

4. Compatibilité

Ce produit est un élément d'un Systéme de sécurité. Vérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec
les autres équipements associés a votre usage.

Les éléments utilisés avec votre harnais doivent étre conformes aux normes en vigueur dans
votre pays (connecteurs EN 362, par exemple).

5. Mise en place du harnais

- Veillez a ranger correctement les surplus de sangles (bien plaqués) dans les passants
élastiques

- Attention aux objets étrangers qui risquent de géner le fonctionnement des boucles FAST
(notamment cailloux, sable, vétements). Vérifiez leur bon verrouillage (voir dessins).
Réglage et test de suspension

Votre harnais doit étre ajusté proche du corps pour réduire le risque de blessure en cas de

Vous devez effectuer des mouvements et un test de suspension, dans un endroit sdr, sur
chaque point d'attache, avec votre matériel, pour étre sir qu'il soit de la bonne taille et du
niveau de confort nécessaire pour |'usage attendu et que le réglage soit optimum.

6. Points d’attache

6a. Point d’attache ventral

Point d'attache pour un systéme de progression ou de positionnement.

6b. Points d’attache latéraux de ceinture

Les deux points d'attache latéraux de ceinture doivent étre utilisés ensemble pour connecter
une longe de maintien ou de positionnement.

La longe doit étre maintenue en tension entre I'utilisateur et 'ancrage.

6c¢. Point d’attache arriére de retenue

Ce point d'attache arriere de ceinture est destiné uniquement & empécher I'utilisateur
d'atteindre un emplacement d'ou une chute est possible.

6d. Point d’attache textile du connecteur de torse

Destiné avant tout a la connexion d'un torse sur le cuissard, ce point peut aussi étre utilisé
pour connecter un systéme complémentaire de progression ou de positionnement.
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7. Norme EN 358 : 2018

Ceinture de maintien au travail et de retenue.

Approuvée pour un utilisateur, y compris ses outils et son matériel, pour un poids total allant
jusqu’a 150 kg.

Les points d'attache EN 358 doivent étre utilisés uniquement pour I'accrochage a un systéme
de maintien au travail ou un systeme de retenue. Installez ou réglez la longe de sorte qu'elle
soit maintenue tendue. Une ceinture de maintien ne doit pas étre utilisée pour I'arrét des
chutes, ni s'il'y a un risque prévisible que I'utilisateur se retrouve suspendu ou exposé a une
tension incontrolée par la ceinture.

8. Norme EN 813 : 2008

Harnais cuissard destiné a la progression sur corde et au maintien au travail.

Utilisez les points d'attache EN 813 pour connecter, par exemple, un descendeur, des longes
de maintien, un systéme de progression.

Un harnais cuissard n'est pas adapté pour I'arrét des chutes.

9. Connexion de la sellette
Les points d’attache pour sellette permettent la connexion de manilles ou MINO pour installer
la sellette PODIUM.

10. Connexion de longe
Pour installer une ou plusieurs longes, installez un RING OPEN dans le point d'attache ventral
pour longe.

11. Porte-matériel

Les porte-matériel doivent étre utilisés pour le matériel uniquement.

ATTENTION DANGER, n'utilisez pas les porte-matériel pour assurer, descendre, vous encorder
ou vous longer.

12. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection
individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

- Pour I'arrét des chutes, assurez-vous d'utiliser un absorbeur d'énergie dont la capacité est
compatible avec votre poids.

- Pour le maintien au travail, utilisez un point d'ancrage situé au niveau de Ia taille ou
au-dessus

- |l peut étre nécessaire de compléter les systémes de maintien au travail, ou de retenue, par
des moyens de protection contre les chutes de hauteur de type collectif ou individuel.

- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas de difficultés.
- L'amarrage du systéme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de I'utilisateur
et répondre aux exigences EN 795 (résistance minimum 12 kN),

- Dans un systéme d'arrét des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier I'espace libre requis sous
I'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d'éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en
cas de chute.

- Veillez a ce que le point d'amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et
la hauteur de chute.

- Un harnais d'antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu'il soit permis d'utiliser
dans un systéme d'arrét des chutes.

- Un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction
de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par la fonction de sécurité d'un autre
équipement.

- ATTENTION, veillez & ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs ou
piéces coupantes.

- Les utilisateurs doivent étre médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. ATTENTION, étre
suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou
la mort.

- Les instructions d'utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé a ce
produit doivent étre respectées.

- Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement dans la
langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter
apres les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit aprés

une seule utilisation (par exemple, type et intensité d'utilisation, environnements d'utilisation

: milieux agressifs, milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits
chimiques).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- |l a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n'est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa
fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation (par exemple, un marquage
produit illisible).

- Son usage est obsoléte (par exemple, évolution législative, normative, technique ou
incompatibilité avec d'autres équipements).

Détruisez ces produits pour éviter une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes :

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B. q\ -C. é érées - D.
Précautions d’usage - E. ésil ion - F. Sé -G. /

ien - 1. Modi i é i (i ites hors des
ateliers Petzl sauf pieces de -J.Q

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas desting.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition a un
risque potentiel d'incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE de type

- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contrdle de production de cet EPI - c. Tragabilité :
datamatrix - d. Taillant - e. Numéro individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication -
h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique
- |. Identification du modéle - m. Classe (B base) - n. Matériaux - 0. Adresse du fabricant - p.
Date de fabrication (mois/année)
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Tento navod k pouZiti (text a nakresy) vysvétluji pouze spravné pouZiti tohoto produktu.
Upozornéni poskytuiji informace o béZném nespravném pouZiti tohoto produktu, ale neni
mozné si predstavit nebo popsat véechny mozné zplsoby nespravného pouziti. Navstévujte
Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizace a dopliikové informace.

Vasi odpovédnosm je vénovat pozomos( kazdému upozornéni a pouznva( vase vybaveni
spravnym Zpusobem Opomenuti ¢i porusent téchto pokynl k pouZiti pfesné nebo jakéhokoliv
z téchto upozornéni miize vést k vaznému poranéni nebo smrti. Méate-li jakékoliv pochybnosti
nebo obtize s porozuménim névodu k pouziti, kontaktujte firmu Petzl.

1. Rozsah pouziti
Osobni ochranny prostiedek (OOP) pouzivany pii ochrané proti padu z vysky.

Pas pro pracovni polohovani a zadrzeni a sedaci postroj pro prace ve vyskach.

Tento produkt nesmi byt pouzivan pres hranice svych omezent. Tento produkt nesmi byt
pouzivan k jinym Uceltim, nez které jsou popsany instrukcemi Petzl.

Zodpovédnost

UPOZORNENI
Cinnosti, pro které je tento produkt urcen, jsou ze své podstaty nebezpecné
a mohou vest k vaznemu zranenl nebo smrtl v duisledku pad, padajicich

&t nebo
Zasvé jednani, ani a b ¢ 4,_ idate sami.
Pred pouzivanim tohoto wyrobku je nutné:
- Precist véechny pokyny pro pouZiti tohoto produktu a jakéhokoliv vybaveni pouzivaného s
nim a rozumét jim.
- Absolvovat specifické Skoleni v pouzivani tohoto produktu a souvisejiciho vybaveni, a Skoleni
o fizeni rizik zamy3lenych ¢innosti.
- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a s omezenimi jeho pouziti.
- Pochopit a pfijmout rizika spojena s jeho pouzivanim.
Nedodrzeni viech téchto pokyn(i a upozornéni mize vést k vaznému
poranéni nebo smrti.
Tento wyrobek smi pouzivat pouze odborné zplisobilé a odpovédné osoby, nebo osoby
umisténé pod pfimé vedeni a dohled odborné zplsobilé a odpovédné osoby.
Za své ¢iny, rozhodnuti a bezpecnost zodpovidate sami a stejné jste si védomi moznych
nasledkd. Jestlize nejste schopni, nebo nejste v pozici tuto zodpovédnost pfijmout, nebo
pokud piné nerozumite ndvodu k pouzivani, toto vybaveni nepouzivejte.

2. Popis casti

(1) Zadni prezka pro spojeni hrudniho a sedaciho postroje, (7) Elastické pidrzovace popruhd,
(10) Textilni pfipojovaci bod pro spojku hrudniho postroje, (11) Popruhy pasu, (12) Nozni
popruhy, (13a) Kovovy predni pripojovaci bod, (13b) Textilni predni pfipojovaci bod, (13c)
Predni pfipojovaci bod pro spojovaci prostredek, (13d) Pfipojovaci body pro sedacku, (14)
Postranni pipojovaci body pasu, (15) Zadni pfipojovaci bod pro zadrzeni, (16) DOUBLEBACK
nastavovaci prezky popruh, (17) FAST prezky noznich popruhd, (18) Poutka na materidl, (19)
Sloty pro nosi¢ materialu CARITOOL, (20) Zadni nastavovaci popruh.

Hiavni materialy:

Popruhy: polyester.

Nastavovaci prezky ocel.

Kovové pripojovaci body a spojka: slitina hliniku.

3. Prohlidka, kontrolni body

Vase bezpecnost zavisi na neporusenosti vaseho vybaveni.

Petzl doporucule hloubkové revize odborné Zpusobﬂou osobou nejméné jedenkrat za 12
mésicll (v zavislosti na aktudini \eg\slat\ve ve vas\ zemi, ana podm\nkach pouzw()
UPOZORNENI: intenzita vaseho pouzivani miize zplsobit to, ze bude potieba Castéji provadat
revize OOP.

Postupuite dle krokd uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revize zaznamenejte ve vasem
formulafi pro revize OOP: typ, model, kontakt na vyrobce, sériové nebo kusové &islo, datum:
vyroby, prodeje, prvniho pouZiti, dalsi periodické revize; problémy, poznamky, jméno a podpis
inspektora.

Pred kazdym pouzitim

Zkontrolujte stav popruh( v mistech plipojovacich bodd, u nastavovacich prezek a
bezpeénostnich §vil. Zviastni pozorost vénujte pretrzenym nebo vytazenym nitim.

Zaméite se na fezy, opotiebeni a poskozeni zplsobené napiiklad pouZivanim, vysokymi
teplotami, chemikaliemi.

Ujistéte se, ze vdechny prezky DOUBLEBACK a FAST spravné funguji.

Béhem pouzivani

Pravidelné kontrolujte, jsou li nastavovaci prezky radné dotazeny.

Je dlilezité pravideln& kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojeni s ostatnim vybavenim v systému.
Vzdy se presvédste, jsou-li vSechny soudasti vybaveni navzéjem ve spravné poloze.

4. Sluéitelnost

Tento produkt je soucast zabezpecovacnho systému. Ovérte slucitelnost tohoto produktu s
dalsim vybavemm s nim pouzivanym.

Vybaveni pouzivané s vasim postrojem musf spiiiovat sou¢asné normy pro vasi zemi (napf.
EN 362 karabiny).

5. Nastaveni a nasazeni uvazku

- Nezapomerite spravné zaloZit presahuijici popruhy (naplocho poskladané) do elastickych
pridrzovaci.
- Pozor na cizi predméty, které by mohly zpGsobit nefunkénost prezek FAST (zejména kaminky,
pisek, odév). Ovéfte jejich spravné dotaZeni (viz nakresy)

a
Postroj musi byt nastaven tak, aby pohodiné padnul a sniZil riziko poranéni v pfipadé padu.
V bezpecném prostiedi se musite zavésit v postroji s vasim vybavenim, pouZzijte postupné
v&echny pripojovaci body, vyzkousejte si pohyby véemi sméry a ve vSech polohach, ovérte si
zda vam postroj dobfe padne a poskytuje dostatecné pohodii pro pozadovany zpdsob pouziti
a Ze je optimalné nastaven.

6. Pripojovaci body

6a. Pfedni pfipojovaci bod

Pripojovaci bod pro postupovy nebo polohovaci systém.

6b. Postranni pfipojovaci body pasu

Dva postranni pnpo;ovac\ body na pasu musi byt pro pfipojeni polohovaciho spojovaciho
prostiedku pouzivany soucasné.
Spojovaci prostiedek mezi uzivatelem a kotvicim bodem musi byt udrzovén napnuty.

6c¢. Zadni pripojovaci bod pro zadrzeni

Tento zadni pfipojovaci bod je uréen pouze k pnpc]em zadrzovaciho systému, ktery zabraruje
uZivateli ve vstupu do prostoru s nebezpedim padu.

6d. Textilni ojovaci bod pro spojku hrudniho postroje

Je primarné urceny pro pripojeni hrudniho postroje k sedacimu postroji, tento bod Ize také
pouzit pro pfipojeni pomocného vystupového nebo polohovacho systému.

7. Norma EN 358: 2018

Pas pro pracovni polohovani a zadrzeni.
Urceno pro jednoho uZivatele, véetné néradi a vybaveni, do maximaini hmotnosti 150 kg.
Pripojovaci body EN 358 smi byt pouzivany pouze k pripojeni systému pro pracovni polohovani
nebo systému zadrzeni. Nainstalujte nebo nastavte spojovaci prostiedek tak, aby byl napnuty.
Pas pro pracovni polohovani nesmi byt pouzivan pro zachyceni padu, ne pokud existuje
evidentni nebezpedi, Ze uZivatel zistane zavésen nebo bude vystaven nekontrolovatelnému
tlaku pasu.

8. Norma EN 813: 2008

Sedaci postroj uréeny pro vystupy po lané a pracovni polohovan.

Pripojovaci bod EN 813 pouzivejte pro pripojeni napfiklad slariovaciho zafizeni, polohovacich
spojovacich prostredku postupového systému.

Sedaci postroj neni vhodny pro zachyceni padu.

9. Pfipojeni sedacky

Pripojovaci body pro sedacku umozriuiji pipojeni zaviacek nebo karabinky MINO pro instalaci
sedaCky PODIUM.

10. PFipojeni spojovaciho prostredku

Pro pripojeni jednoho nebo vice spojovacich prostredkd nainstalujte do predniho pripojovacio
bodu rozebiratelny krouzek RING OPEN.

11. Poutka na material

Poutka na materidl jsou uréena pouze pro noseni a organizovani pomticek.

POZOR - NEBEZPECI: nikdy nepouzivejte poutka na material k jisténi, slafiovani, navazovani
nebo pripojovani jingé osoby.

12. Dopliikové informace

Tento produkt spliuje Nafizeni (EU) 2016/425 o osobnich ochrannych prostiedcich. Prohlaseni

o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

- Pro zachyceni padu si ovéite, zda pouzivate tlumi¢ padu s kapacitou kompatibilni s vasi

hmotnosti.

- Pro pracovni polohovani pouZijte kotvici bod umistény v, nebo nad urovni pasu.

- Nékdy je nutné systémy pracovnlho polohovani nebo zadrzeni doplnit kolektivnimi nebo

osobnimi systémy zachyceni padu.

- Muslte mit zachranny plan a prostredky pro jeho rychlou realizaci v pripadé obtizi vzniklych pfi

pouzivani tohoto vybaveni.

- Kotvici bod systému by se mél prednostné nachazet nad polohou uZivatele a mél by splfiovat

pozadavky normy EN 795 (minimalni pevnost 12 kN).

- V systému zachyceni padu je dilezité pred pouzitim zkontrolovat poZadovanou volnou

hloubku pod uZivatelem, aby se v pipadé padu predeslo ndrazu na prekazku, nebo na zem.

- Zkontrolujte spréavnou polohu kotviciho bodu, aby bylo minimalizovéno nebezpeci a délka
adu.

- Zachycovaci postroj je jediny povoleny prostiedek pro ochranu téla v systému zachyceni
padu

- Jestlize pouznvate ruzne cast\ vystro je, mliZze nastat nebezpecna situace, kdy je

ti narusena funkci jiné soucasti vystroje.

i tohoto vyrobku o drsné povrchy a ostré hrany.

- UZivatelé provadeum ak(\thy ve vyskach a nad volnou hloubkou musi byt v dobrém
zdravotnim stavu. UPOZORNENI: nehybné zavéseni v postroji miize zplisobit vazné zranéni
nebo smrt.

- Je nutné dodrzovat pokyny z navodtl k pouziti pro kazdy prostfedek, ktery je pouZivan ve
spojeni s timto produktem.

- Navod k pouziti musi byt dodan uzivateli v jazyce té zemé, ve které bude vybaveni pouzivano.
- Navody k pouziti si po odstranéni z produktt uchovejte pro pozdéjsi potiebu.

- Oznaceni produktu udrzujte
Kdy vase vybaveni vyradi
UPOZORNENI: nékteré wjimecné situace mohou zplisobit okamzité vyfazeni vyrobku jiz

po prvnim pouZiti (to zavisi napfiklad na druhu a intenzité pouZiti a na prostredi ve kterém je
pouzivan: znecisténé prostredi, morské prostredi, ostré hrany, vysoké teploty, chemikélie)
‘Wrobek musi byt vyrazen pokud:

- Pfesahne dobu své Zivotnosti.

- Byl vystaven téZkému padu nebo velkému zatizen!.

- Neprojde periodickou prohlidkou. Méte jakékoliv pochybnosti o jeho spolehlivosti.

- Neznate jeho Uplnou historii pouzivani (napf. necitelné oznaceni produktu).

- Se stane zastaralym vzhledem ke zménam (napriklad v legislativé, normach, technikach nebo
slucitelnosti s ostatnim vybavenim).

Takovy produkt znehodnotte, abyste zamezili jeho dal$imu pouZiti

Piktogramy:
A.Zi

10Iet-B.f‘ éeni-C. F é teploty - D. é i
éni/ i -F Suseni - G. Skladovani/transport - H.
Udrzba - I L. mimo pi y Petzl, kromé vymény

nahradnich dllu) J Dotazy/knntakt

Sleta zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniklé ve vyrobé. Nevztahuje se na vady vzniklé: béznym
opotiebenim a roztrzenim, oxidaci, Upravami nebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim,
nedostate¢nou udrzbou, nedbalosti, nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situace predstavujici bezprostiedni riziko vazného poranéni nebo smrti. 2. Viystaveni
potencidinimu riziku Urazu nebo poranéni. 3. Dilezita informace tykajici se fungovani nebo
chovani vaseho vyrobku. 4. Neslucitelnost vybaveni.

Sledovatelnost a znaceni

a. Spluje poZadavky nafizeni o OOP. Oznameny subjekt provadgjici certifikacni zkousky EU -
b. Cislo oznameného subjektu provadgjiciho kontrolu vyroby tohoto OOP - c. Sledovatelnost:
oznadeni - d. Velikost - e. Vyrobni &islo - f. Rok vyroby - g. Mésic vyroby - h. Sériové &islo - i.

Individudlni kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorné ététe navod k pouzivani - I. Identifikace typu - m.

Tida (B zakladni) - n. Materidly - 0. Adresa vyrobce - p. Datum vyroby (mésic/rok)

Ta navodila za uporabo (besedilo in diagrami) pojasnjujejo edino pravino uporabo tega izdelka.
Opozorila vsebuijejo informacije o pogostih napadnih nacinih uporabe tega izdelka, vendar
je nemogoce predstaviti ali opisati vse mozne napacne nacine. Za posodobitve in dodatne
informacije preverjajte Petzl.com.
Odgovorni ste za upostevanje vsakega opozorila in pravw\no uporabo vase opreme.
Neupostevanje teh navodil za uporabo lahko povzroci hude telesne poskodbe ali smrt. Ce
imate kakrne koli dvome ali tezave pri razumevanju teh navodil za uporabo, se obrnite na

etz

1. Podroé¢ja uporabe

Osebna varovalna oprema (OVO), ki se uporablja za zascito pred padci z visine.

Pas za namestitev pri delu in omejitev delokroga, sedezni pas za delo na visini

Ta izdelek ne sme preseci svojih omejitev. Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati za druge
namene, kot so opisani v Petzlovih navodilih.

Odgovornost

OPOZORILO

Dejavnosti, za katere je ta izdelek namenjen, so same po sebi nevarne in
lahko povzroéijo hude poskodbe ali smrt zaradi padcev, padajoéih predmetov
ali nevarnosti iz okolja.

Sami ste odgovorni za svoja dejanja, odlocitve in varnost.

Pred uporabo tega izdelka morate:

- prebrati in razumeti vsa navodila za uporabo tega izdelka in katere koli opreme, ki jo
uporabljate skupaj z njim;

- ustrezno se usposobiti za uporabo tega izdelka in pripadajoce opreme ter za obviadovanje
tveganj pri predvidenih dejavnostih;

- spoznati se z moznostmi in omejitvami izdelka;

- razumeti in sprejeti z uporabo izdelka povezano tveganje.

Neupostevanje vseh teh navodil in opozoril lahko povzroéi hude telesne
poskodbe ali smrt.

Izdelek lahko uporabljajo le pristojne in odgovorne osebe ali tisti, ki so pod neposredno in
vizualno kontrolo pnslolne in odgovorne osebe.

Odgovorni ste za svoja dejanja, odlogitve in varnost in prevzemate njihove posledice. Ce niste
pripravijeni ali se ne Eutite sposobne prevzeti odgovornosti ali ne razumete katerega od teh
navodil, ne uporabljajte tega izdelka.

2, Poimenovanje delov

(1) zadnja sponka za povezavo prsnega in sedeznega pasu, (7) elasti¢na drzala za trakove,
(10) navezovalno mesto iz tekstila za vezni ¢len prsnega pasu, (11) trakovi ledvenega dela
pasu, (12) trakovi noznih zank, (13a) sprednje navezovalno mesto iz kovine, (13b) sprednje
navezovalno mesto iz tekstila, (13c) sprednje navezovalno mesto za podalj$ek, (13d)
navezovalna mesta za sedez, (14) stranski navezovalni mesti na pasu, (15) hrotno navezovaino
mesto za omejitev gibanja, (16) DOUBLEBACK sponke za nastavitev trakov, (17) FAST sponke
za nozno zanko, (18) zanke za opremo, (19) reze za CARITOOL nosilec za opremo, (20)
nastavijiv hrbti trak

Glavni materiali

Trakovi: poliester.

Sponke za nastavitev: jeklo.

Kovinska navezovalna mesta in vezni ¢len: aluminijeva zlitina.

3. Preverjanje, tocke preverjanja

Vasa varnost je odvisna od neopore¢nosti vase opreme.

Petzl priporoca podroben pregled, ki ga opravi pristojna oseba najmanj enkrat na vsakih 12
mesecev (odvisno od veljavnih predpisov v vasi drzavi in vaih pogojev uporabe).
OPOZORILO: intenzivnej$a uporaba je lahko razlog, da morate bolj pogosto pregledati svojo
QOVo.

Sledite postopkom, ki so opisani na Petzl.com. Rezultate preverjanja vpisite v va$ obrazec
pregleda OVO: tip, model, kontaktne informacije proizvajalca, serijsko ali individualno $tevilko,
datume izdelave, nakupa, prve uporabe, naslednjega periodi¢nega pregleda, tezave, opombe,
ime pregledovalca in podpis.

Pred vsako uporabo

Preverite trakove na navezovalnih mestih, na sponkah za nastavitev ter varnostne sive. Se
posebej morate biti pozorni na prerezane ali razrahljane Sive.

Bodite pozorni na zareze, obrabo in poskodbe, ki so nastale na primer zaradi uporabe, vro¢ine
ali kemikalij.

Preverite se, da sponke DOUBLEBACK in FAST pravilno delujejo.

Med uporabo

Redno preverjajte, da so sponke za nastavitev ustrezno zategnjene.

Pomembno je, da redno preverjate stanje izdelka in njegovo povezavo z drugo opremo v
sistemu. Zagotovite, da so razli¢ni kosi opreme med seboj pravilno namesceni.

4. Skladnost

Ta izdelek je del varovalnega sistema. Preverite, ali je ta izdelek zdruZljiv z drugo opremo, ki jo
uporabljate z njim

Oprema, ki jo uporabljate z vasim pasom, mora biti skladna z veljavnimi standardi v vasi drzavi
(npr. EN 362 vezni &leni).

5. Nastavitev in oblaéenje pasu

- Poskrbite, da je ostanek traku praviino pospravlien (plosko zlozen) v elasti¢na drzala.

- Bodite pozorni na tujke, ki lahko ovirajo delovanje FAST sponk ($e posebej pesek, mivka,
obladila). Preverite, da so pravilno zapete (glejte slike).

Nastavitev in test visenja

Va$ pas mora biti nastavijen udobno, da v primeru padca zmanj$a tveganje poskodbe.

V varnem okolju mora uporabnik z gibanjem in prostim visenjem na navezovalnin mestih
preveriti ustrezno udobje za predvideno uporabo in ustrezno prileganje pasu.

6. Navezovalne to¢ke
6a. Sprednje navezovalno mesto
Navezovalna tocka za sistem napredovanija ali pozicioniranja.

6b. Stranski navezovalni mesti na pasu
Dve stranski navezovalni mesti na pasu je treba uporabiti skupaj, da pritrdite podaljsek za

pozicioniranje.
Podaljek med uporabnikom in sidris¢em mora biti napet.
c. Zadnje mesto za ji

To hrbtno navezovalno mesto je namenjeno le za pritrditev sistema za omejitev gibanja v
obmodju, kier je mozen padec.

6d. Navezovalno mesto iz tekstila za vezni ¢len prsnega pasu

To mesto je namenjeno predvsem za povezavo prsnega pasu s sedeznim pasom, lahko pa ga
uporabljate tudi za povezavo pomoZnega sistema za napredovanije ali pozicioniranje.

TECHNICAL NOTICE AVAO SIT-AVAO SIT FAST

7. EN 358: 2018 standard

Pas za namestitev pri delu in omejitev delokroga.

Odobren za enega uporabnika, vkljuéno z njegovimi orodiji in opremo, za najvecjo skupno
tezo 150 kg.

EN 358 navezovalne tocke lahko uporabite le za pritrditev na sistem za omejitev delokroga
ali namestitev pri delu. Namestite ali prilagodite podalj$ek tako, da ostane napet. Pas za
pozicioniranje pri delu se ne sme uporabljati za zaustavitev padca, niti ¢e obstaja predvidijiva
nevarnost, da bi se uporabnik za¢asno zaustavil ali bil izpostaviien nenadzorovani napetosti
v pasu.

8. EN 813: 2008 standard

Sedezni pas, narejen za napredovanje po vrvi in namestitev pri delu.

Uporabite pritrdilne tocke EN 813 za pritrditev, na primer, zavore, podalj$kov za pozicioniranje,
sistema za napredovanie.

Sedezni pas ni primeren za ustavijanje padca.

9. Povezava sedeza
Navezovalna mesta za sedez, omogocajo pritrditev sponk ali MINO vponk za namestitev
sedeza PODIUM.

10. Pritrditev podaljska

Za pritrditev enega ali ve¢ podalj$kov namestite RING OPEN v sprednje navezovalno mesto
za podaljske.

11. Zanke za opremo

Zanke za opremo je dovolieno uporabljati le za opremo.

POZOR - NEVARNOST: nikoli ne uporabljajte zank za opremo za varovanje, spus¢anje,
navezovanie ali pritrievanje osebe na sidrisce.

12. Dodatne informacije

Ta izdelek ustreza zahtevam Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 o osebni varovalni opremi. EU izjava o
skladnosti je na voljo na Petzl.com.

- Za zaustavitev padca uporabite blazilnik sunka z zmogljivostjo, ki je skladna z vaso tezo.

- Za namestitev pri delu uporabite sidri§e, ki je names§ceno na viini pasu ali nad njim.

- Sistema za namestitev pri delu in omejitev delokroga bo mogode potrebno dopolniti z
kolektivnimi ali osebnimi sistemi za ustavitev padca.

- Imeti morate nacrt in potrebno opremo, da lahko v primeru teZav, ki bi lahko nastale ob
uporabi tega izdelka, takoj zaénete z reSevanjem.

- Nosilno pritrdis¢e sistema naj bo po moznosti nad uporabnikom in mora zado$¢ati zahtevam
po preskusu tipa EN 795 (minimalna nosilnost 12 kN).

-V sistemu za ustavljanje padca je bistveno, da pred vsako uporabo preverite zahtevan prazen
prostor pod uporabnikom. Tako se v primeru padca izognete udarcu ob tla ali oviro.

- Zagotovite, da bo sidri§ée praviino nameséeno, da zmanj$ate tveganje in vi§ino padca.

- Pas za ustavljanje padca je edini dovoljeni pripomocek za podporo telesa v sistemu za
ustavijanje padca.

- Pri uporabi ve¢ kosov opreme, lahko pride do nevarne situacije, v kateri varnostna funkcija
enega dela opreme lahko vpliva na varnostno funkcijo drugega dela opreme.

- OPOZORILO: poskrbite, da se va$ izdelek ne bi drgnil ob hrapave povrsine ali ostre robove.
- Uporabniki morajo biti zdravstveno sposobni za dejavnosti na visini. OPOZORILO: nedejavno
visenje v pasu lahko povzrodi resne poskodbe ali smrt.

- Upostevati morate navodila za uporabo vsakega posameznega kosa opreme, ki ga
uporabljate s tem izdelkom.

- Uporabnik mora dobiti izdelek opremlien z navodili za uporabo v jeziku drzave, kjer se ta
oprema uporablja.

- Navodila za uporabo shranite v trajno mapo, da jih boste lahko po odstranitvi z izdelka
ponovno pogledali.

- Zagotovite, da so oznake na izdelku Gitljive.

Kdaj umakni delek iz uporabe:

POZOR: zaradi iziemnega dogodka lahko izdelek umaknete iz uporabe ze po eni uporabi
(odvisno od vrste in intenzivnosti uporabe ter okolja uporabe, na primer: zahtevna okolja,
morska okolja, ostri robovi, ekstremne temperature, kemikalijam).

Izdelek morate umakniti iz uporabe ko:

- je presegel svojo Zivlienjsko dobo;

- je utrpel vecji padec ali preobremenitev;

- ni prestal preverjanja oz. imate kakrsen koli dvom v njegovo zanesljivost;

- ne poznate njegove celotne zgodovine uporabe (npr. necitljiva oznaka izdelka);

- ko je izdelek zastarel (na primer zaradi sprememb zakonodaje, standardov, tehnike ali
neskladnosﬂ z drugo opremo).

Da bi prepregili nadalinjo uporabo, te izdelke unicite.

Ikone:
A. Zivljenjska doba: 10 let - B. Oznake C Sprejemljlve temperature D
Varnostna opozorlla za up -E.Ci j
-G. jevanje/transport - H. sevanje - I. Pri pop (Izv
ic SO prep: Izjema so rezervni deli.) - J. Vpra§anjal

kontakt

3-letna garancija

Za katere koli napake v materialu ali izdelavi. Izjieme: normalna obraba in izraba, oksidacija,
predelave ali priredbe, neprimerno skladiscenje, slabo vzdrzevanje, poskodbe nastale zaradi
nepazljivosti ali pri uporabi, za katero izdelek ni namenjen oz. ni primeren.

Opozorilni simboli

1. Situacija, ki predstavija neposredno nevarnost za resne poskodbe ali smrt. 2. Izpostavijenost
moznim tveganjem za nastanek nesrece ali poskodbe. 3. Pomembne informacije o delovanju
ali zmogljivostih vasega izdelka. 4. NezdruZljivost opreme.

Sledljivost in oznake

a. Ustreza zahtevam uredbe o OVO. Priglageni organ, ki opraviia pregled tipa EU - b. Stevilka
priglasenega organa, ki izvaja nadzor nad proizvodnjo te OVO - c. Sledljivost: matrica s podatki
- d. Velikost - e. Serijska $tevilka - f. Leto izdelave - g. Mesec izdelave - h. Stevilka serije - i.
Individualna ozna¢ba - j. Standardi - k. Natanéno preberite navodila za uporabo - I. Oznaka
izdelka - m. Razred (B osnovni) - n. Materiali - 0. Naslov proizvajalca - p. Datum proizvodnje
(mesec/leto)
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